staffing models are adjusted to use less costly labor. Evi-
dence from a Canadian pilot project demonstrated that safe
and adequate care can be delivered when using health care
aide equivalents to perform assisted dialysis.34 Thus,
dialysis programs may consider adopting such a model to
provide safe care in-home with reduced costs.

Assisted home modalities have been shown to offer
similar outcomes to dialysis delivered in-center with
respect to all-cause hospitalizations, all-cause infections,
and mortality rates.19,35 Hospital days from dialysis-related
peritonitis were found to be 3-fold higher than those from
catheter-related bacteremia among patients receiving in-
center care after adjustment for case-mix.19 Notwith-
standing, evidence suggests that the increased risk for
hospital days from dialysis-related infection among assis-
ted home PD patients may disappear when undifferenti-
ated home care nurses are supervised by PD-specific
nurses, suggesting the importance of incorporating
947

Table 5. Months of Therapy Required to Achieve Cost Savings

Evaluated Therapy Comparator Therapy
Months Required
for Cost Savings

Sensitivity Analysis
(−25% lower cost
of facility HD)

Sensitivity Analysis
(+25% higher cost
of facility HD)

CAPD In-center HD 2.94 6.41 1.91
CCPD In-center HD 4.76 37.74 2.54
Full-assisted CCPD
(daily)

In-center HD In-center HD always
less costly

In-center HD always less costly 0.30

Partial-assisted
CCPD (daily)

In-center HD In-center HD always
less costly

In-center HD always less costly 2.69

Full-assisted home
HD (3×/wk)

In-center HD 0.09 0.65 0.05

Partial-assisted home
HD (3×/wk)

In-center HD 7.12 27.43 4.09

Assisted home HD
complete care (3×/
wk)

In-center HD 0.02 In-center HD always more costly In-center HD always
more costly

Home HD
conventional (3×/wk)

In-center HD 9.44 20.85 6.10

Abbreviations: CAPD, continuous ambulatory peritoneal dialysis; CCPD, continuous cycling peritoneal dialysis; HD, hemodialysis.

Bamforth et al
adequately trained staff in the delivery of home dialysis.36

We have provided costing here for assisted home HD on a
typical schedule of that of an in-center patient at 3 times
per week. There are likely many benefits to more frequent
dialysis schedules for both in-center and assisted home HD
patients.37,38

There are other potential cost synergies that may be
possible with the expansion of assisted home dialysis
programs. Increased capacity to support respite care for